APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW

ONLY COMPLETE SUBMISSIONS WILL BE PROCESSED

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE	P&Z File No						
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT	Fees (Nonrefundable) \$ Arch.: \$						
(772) 871-5213	Receipt #(s):						
PRIMARY CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS: dsorrow@cotleur-hearing.com							
PROJECT NAME: Verano South POD G POD 3 Rental Casitas Site Plan							
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Please see attached.							
LOCATION OF PROJECT	SITE: Located within Verano South POD G : POD 3 Roma Way, Range Line RD						
PROPERTY TAX I.D. NUMBER: Please see attached Warranty Deed							
STATEMENT DESCRIBING IN DETAIL Please see attached Cover Letter							
THE CHARACTER AND INTENDED US	E OF Rental Casitas Site Plan						
THE DEVELOPMENT:							
GROSS SQ. FT. OF STRUCTURE (S):							
NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS & DEN	ISITY 158 Casita Units						
FOR MULTI-FAMILY PROJECTS:	150 Casita Units						
UTILITIES & SUPPLIER:	Water and Sewer- City of PSL; Power: FPL; Phone- Hometown Cable						
GROSS ACREAGE & SQ. FT. OF SITE:	15.73 AC **ESTIMATED NO. EMPLOYEES:						
FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION:	RGC ZONING DISTRICT: PUD						
OWNER(S) OF PROPERTY:	DK Central Park LLC						
Name, Address, Telephone & Fax No.:	105 NE 1st Delray Beach, FL 33444 PH: 561-682-9500						
	FAX: 772-429-3525						
APPLICANT OR AGENT OF OWNER:	Daniel T. Sorrow, Cotleur and Hearing						
Name, Address, Telephone & Fax No.:	1934 Commerce Lane #1, Jupiter, fl, 33458						
PROJECT ARCHITECT/ENGINEER:	Brandon Ulmer, P.E. Thomas Engineering Group LLC						
(Firm, Engineer Of Record,	125 W Indiantown Rd Suite 206 Jupiter, FL						
Florida Registration No., Contact	Engineering: Brandon Ulmer, P.E., PH: 561-203-7503						
Person, Address, Phone & Fax No.)	Plat: Wilbur Divine, P.S.M. No: 4190 PH: 561-697-7000						
- I hereby authorize the above listed age	ent to represent me. I grant the planning department permission to						

- access the property for inspection.
- I fully understand that prior to the issuance of a building permit and the commencement of any development, all plans and detail plans must be reviewed and approved by the City pursuant to Sections 158.237 through 158.245, inclusive, of the zoning ordinance.

*When a corporation submits an application, it must be signed by an officer of the corporation. Corporation signatures must be accompanied with an approved resolution authorizing the individual to sign such applications.

NOTE: Signature on this application acknowledges that a certificate of concurrency for adequate public facilities as needed to service this project has not yet been determined. Adequacy of public facility services is not guaranteed at this stage in the development review process. Adequacy for public facilities is

determined through certification of concurrency and the issuance of final local development orders as may be necessary for this project to be determined based on the application material submitted.						
DAS.	Daniel T. Sorrow	Agent/ PM Cotleur and Hearing	04/27/2021			
OWNER'S SIGNATURE	HAND PRINT NAME	TITLE	DATE 03/02/20			

MICHELLE R. MILLER, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT - SAINT LUCIE COUNTY FILE # 4838717 OR BOOK 4579 PAGE 2982, Recorded 03/26/2021 03:24:12 PM Doc Tax: \$0.70

This instrument prepared by, and after recording, return to:

Tyrone T. Bongard, Esq. Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 777 S. Flagler Drive, Suite 500 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

NOTE TO CLERK: THIS CONVEYANCE IS EXEMPT FROM STATE DOCUMENTARY STAMP TAX BASED ON THE CASE OF <u>CRESCENT MIAMI CENTER</u>, <u>LLC v. FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE</u>, 903 So.2d 913 (FLA 2005).

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED is made and given as of the 24th day of March, 2021, by VERANO DEVELOPMENT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of 105 NE 1st Street, Delray Beach, Florida 33444 (the "Grantor"), to and in favor of DK CENTRAL PARK LLC, a Florida limited liability company, having an address of 105 NE 1st Street, Delray Beach, Florida 33444 (the "Grantee").

[Whenever used herein the terms "Grantor" and "Grantee" include the parties to this instrument, together with their respective successors and assigns.]

WITNESSETH, that Grantor, for and in consideration of Ten and No/100 (\$10.00) Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold, and by these presents does hereby grant, bargain and sell, to Grantee and its successors and assigns, forever, the following described land lying, being, and situate in St. Lucie County, Florida (the "Property"), to wit:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SUBJECT TO: taxes and assessments for the year 2021 and subsequent years not yet due or payable; all laws, ordinances, regulations, restrictions, prohibitions and other requirements imposed by governmental authority, including, but not limited to, all applicable building, zoning, land use and environmental ordinances and regulations; and conditions, restrictions, limitations, easements and other matters of record, if any, but this reference shall not operate to reimpose any of the same.

TOGETHER WITH all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Grantee in fee simple forever.

AND Grantor hereby covenants with Grantee that Grantor is lawfully seized of the Property in fee simple; that Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the Property to Grantee; that Grantor specially warrants the title to the Property subject to the foregoing matters and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under Grantor but no others.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor ha written.	is signed these presents the day and year first above
WITNESSES	GRANTOR
	VERANO DEVELOPMENT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
	By: The Kolter Group LLC, a Florida limited liability company, its Manager
Witness signature	By:
Print Name	ride. Manager
Witness signature	
Print Name	
STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	
□ online notarization, this <u>□</u> day of Mar Manager of The Kolter Group LLC, a Florida li	mited liability company, which is Manager of VERANO ty company, on behalf of said company, and who
STAISE K. KAKKA	Notary Public - State of Florida
MISO TE	Print Name: Depuse Yarus
5 .g. April 17, 2023 5 . 2	

EXHIBIT "A"

DESCRIPTION:

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN A PORTION OF SECTIONS 4 AND 5, TOWNSHIP 37 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST AND SECTIONS 32 AND 33, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, IN THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT CANAL NUMBER C-24, AS SHOWN ON THE RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP FOR SAID CANAL NUMBER C-24, CHECKED DATED 11/25/58 AND REVISED ON 2/23/59 AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY COMPANY "FORT PIERCE CUT-OFF" TRACK AS SHOWN ON RIGHT-OF-WAY MAPS, PAGES V.3d/6 AND V.3d/7, DATED FEBRUARY 1, 1950 WITH "TRACK CORRECT" REVISION DATED 4/28/67; THENCE S.44°46'01"W., ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY, A DISTANCE OF 4810.96 FEET; THENCE S.45°13'59" E., A DISTANCE OF 5903.19 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT INTERSECTION WITH A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH WITH A RADIUS OF 1885.20 FEET, AND A RADIAL BEARING OF S.06°14'12" E. AT SAID INTERSECTION, SAID INTERSECTION ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE EASTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 04°24'36", A DISTANCE OF 145.10 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT INTERSECTION WITH A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH WITH A RADIUS OF 2930.00 FEET, AND A RADIAL BEARING OF S.02°24'18" E. AT SAID INTERSECTION; THENCE EASTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 20°39'45", A DISTANCE OF 1056.64 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT INTERSECTION; THENCE S.71°11'28" E., A DISTANCE OF 839.28 FEET; THENCE S.18°48'32" W., A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE S.71°11'28" E., A DISTANCE OF 20.40 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, WITH A RADIUS OF 2280.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 32°27'37", A DISTANCE OF 1291.71 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE S.38°43'51" E., A DISTANCE OF 362.67 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST, WITH A RADIUS OF 1620.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 21°06'06", A DISTANCE OF 596.64 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, WITH A RADIUS OF 380.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 55°12'12", A DISTANCE OF 366.12 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE S.04°37'46" E., A DISTANCE OF 115.59 FEET; THENCE S.76°11'52" W., A DISTANCE OF 119.74 FEET; THENCE N.86°26'39" W., A DISTANCE OF 259.29 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH, WITH A RADIUS OF 1575.00 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 19°32'55", A DISTANCE OF 537.37 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE S.74°00'26" W., A DISTANCE OF 4444.37 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, WITH A RADIUS OF 22918.00 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00°41'57", A DISTANCE OF 279.63 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT INTERSECTION; THENCE N.15°59'34" W., A DISTANCE OF 1409.94 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE EAST, WITH A RADIUS OF 1500.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 17°36'44", A DISTANCE OF 461.09 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE N.01°37'10" E., A DISTANCE OF 429.02 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, WITH A RADIUS OF 1381.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 83°01'29", A DISTANCE OF 2001.15 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE N.84°38'39" E., A DISTANCE OF 733.31 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING: 13,949,567 SQUARE FEET OR 320.238 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

CDD 3 SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION

		REVISIONS		Prepared For: COTLEUR AND HEARING
No.	Date	Description	Dwn.	Last Date of Field Survey: N/A
				SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
		-		This certifies that this sketch and description was made under my
				supervision and meets the Standards of Practice set forth by the Florida Board of Professional Surveyors & Mappers in Chapter
				5J-17.050, Florida Administrative Code, pursuant to Section
				472.027, Florida Statutes.
				Gary Rage On Control Ray Ray Control Ray Rage On Control Ray Ray Control Ray Ray Control Ray
				I Gary Rager Inc., our-Professional Surveyor and Mapper, constrainy Rager, emish-GaryReysopointsurvey.com Rager, emish-GaryReysopointsurvey.com

Gary A. Rager

4152 W. Blue Heron Blvd. Suite 105 Riviera Beach, FL 33404

Drawn:SWM Date: 2/17/21

Phone: (561) 444-2720 www.geopointsurvey.com Licensed Business Number LB 7768

Data File: Check:GAR P.C.: ~~~ Field Book: ~

Sections: 4 & 5 Twn. 378 Rng. 39E / 32 & 33 Twn. 36S Rng. 39E

Job #:S&D CDD

Ö

No. 1 of 3 Sheets

LS4828 FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER NO. NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER



